NOTES REGARDING AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEDULES

TO THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964

12 NOVEMBER 2004

These notes are issued merely as a guide and both the old and new provisions should be studied in order to determine
what the amendment actually entails. These notes have no legal status.

Provision Note
5512.21 The provisional payment in relation to anti-dumping duty on;
5512.29
5515.29 woven fabrics containing 85 per cent or more by mass of acrylic staple fibres;
551591
5801.34 woven fabrics containing 85 per cent or more by mass of acrylic staple fibres;
5801.35
6001.10 woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres containing acrylic fibres;
6001.22
6001.92 woven warp pile fabrics, épingle (uncut) containing acrylic fibres;

211.06/5512.21/01.06
211.06/5512.21/02.06
211.06/5512.29/01.06
211.06/5512.29/02.06
211.06/5515.29/01.06
211.06/5515.29/02.06
211.06/5515.91/01.06
211.06/5515.91/02.06
211.06/5801.34/01.06
211.06/5801.34/02.06
211.06/5801.35/01.06
211.06/5801.35/02.06
211.06/6001.10/01.06
211.06/6001.10/02.06
211.06/6001.22/01.06
211.06/6001.22/02.06
211.06/6001.92/01.06
211.06/6001.92/02.06

460.11/5512.21/01.06
460.11/5512.29/01.06
460.11/5515.29/01.06
460.11/5515.91/01.06
460.11/5801.34/01.06
460.11/5801.35/01.06
460.11/6001.10/01.06
460.11/6001.22/01.06
460.11/6001.92/01.06

311.10/5407.20/02.06

warp pile fabrics, cut;

“long pile” fabrics (excluding terry fabrics, knitted or crocheted);

of man-made fibres (excluding terry fabrics, knitted or crocheted); and
of man-made fibres (excluding terry fabrics, knitted or crocheted),

originating in or imported from the People’s Republic of China is withdrawn, with retrospective
effect to 25 June 2004.

The effect of this amendment is that anti-dumping duties are imposed on acrylic fibres, originating in
or imported from the People’s Republic of China, with retrospective effect to 25 June 2004.

The effect of this amendment is that provision is made, with retrospective effect to 25 June 2004,
for a rebate of the full anti-dumping duty on woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, originating in or
imported from the People’s Republic of China, containing 85 per cent or more by mass of acrylic
fibres at such times and subject to such conditions as the International Trade Administration
Commission may allow by specific permit, after that Commission is satisfied that such fabrics will
not be used for the manufacture of blankets.

Provision is made for a rebate of the full duty on woven fabrics of a width exceeding 370 cm,
obtained from strip or the like, of polymers of propylene, unprinted, for use as backing material in the
manufacture of tufted carpeting in the length, having a width exceeding 360 cm in the loom state.
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CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 2 (NO. 2/251)

Under section 56 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Schedule No. 2 to the said Act is hereby amended, with retrospective effect to 25 June 2004, to the extent set out in the
Schedule hereto.

J MOLEKETI

DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

SCHEDULE

By the insertion before and after tariff heading 5513.21 to tariff item 211.06 of the following headings:

Tariff Tariff Code C Description Rebate Items Imported from Rate of duty
Item Heading D or originating in

211.06 5512.21 03.06 62 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing 85 per cent or more 460.11 The People’s Republic 1191 c/kg
by mass of acrylic fibres of China (excluding that
imported from Linyi
Xinguang Blanket Co.
Ltd.)

211.06 5512.29 03.06 68 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing 85 per cent or more 460.11 The People’s Republic 1191 c/kg
by mass of acrylic fibres of China (excluding that
imported from Linyi
Xinguang Blanket Co.
Ltd.)

211.06 5515.29 03.06 67 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing acrylic fibres 460.11 The People’s Republic 1 191 c/kg
of China (excluding that
imported from Linyi
Xinguang Blanket Co.
Ltd.)

211.06 551591 03.06 62 Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing acrylic fibres 460.11 The People’s Republic 1191 c/kg
of China (excluding that
imported from Linyi
Xinguang Blanket Co.
Ltd.)




Tariff

Tariff

Code

Description

Rebate Items

Imported from

Rate of duty

Item

Heading

or originating in

211.06

5801.34

03.06

64

Woven warp pile fabrics, épinglé (uncut) containing acrylic fibres

460.11

The People’s Republic
of China (excluding that
imported from Linyi
Xinguang Blanket Co.
Ltd.)

1191 c/kg

211.06

5801.35

03.06

62

Other woven warp pile fabrics, cut (excluding fabrics of headings 58.02 or
58.06) containing acrylic fibres

460.11

The People’s Republic
of China (excluding that
imported from Linyi
Xinguang Blanket Co.
Ltd.)

1191 c/kg

211.06

6001.10

03.06

60

"Long pile" fabrics, knitted or crocheted, containing acrylic fibres

460.11

The People’s Republic
of China (excluding that
imported from Linyi
Xinguang Blanket Co.
Ltd.)

1 191 c/kg

211.06

6001.22

03.06

64

Looped pile fabrics, knitted or crocheted, containing acrylic fibres
(excluding fabrics of a mass not exceeding 250 g/m”)

460.11

The People’s Republic
of China (excluding that
imported from Linyi
Xinguang Blanket Co.
Ltd.)

1191 c/kg

211.06

6001.92

03.06

65

Other pile fabrics and terry fabrics, knitted or crocheted, containing
acrylic fibres

460.11

The People’s Republic
of China (excluding that
imported from Linyi
Xinguang Blanket Co.
Ltd.)

1191 c/kg




