# NOTES REGARDING AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEDULES TO THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964

## **12 NOVEMBER 2004**

These notes are issued merely as a guide and both the old and new provisions should be studied in order to determine what the amendment actually entails. These notes have no legal status.

Provision	Note
5512.21	The provisional payment in relation to anti-dumping duty on;
5512.29 5515.29	woven fabrics containing 85 per cent or more by mass of acrylic staple fibres;
5515.91 5801.34	woven fabrics containing 85 per cent or more by mass of acrylic staple fibres;
5801.35 6001.10	woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres containing acrylic fibres;
6001.22 6001.92	woven warp pile fabrics, épingle (uncut) containing acrylic fibres;
	warp pile fabrics, cut;
	"long pile" fabrics (excluding terry fabrics, knitted or crocheted);
	of man-made fibres (excluding terry fabrics, knitted or crocheted); and
	of man-made fibres (excluding terry fabrics, knitted or crocheted),
	originating in or imported from the People's Republic of China is withdrawn, with retrospective effect to 25 June 2004.
211.06/5512.21/01.06 211.06/5512.21/02.06 211.06/5512.29/01.06 211.06/5512.29/02.06 211.06/5515.29/01.06 211.06/5515.29/02.06 211.06/5515.91/01.06 211.06/5515.91/02.06 211.06/5801.34/01.06 211.06/5801.34/02.06 211.06/5801.35/01.06 211.06/5801.35/01.06 211.06/6001.10/01.06 211.06/6001.10/02.06 211.06/6001.22/01.06 211.06/6001.92/01.06 211.06/6001.92/02.06	The effect of this amendment is that anti-dumping duties are imposed on acrylic fibres, originating in or imported from the People's Republic of China, with retrospective effect to 25 June 2004.
460.11/5512.21/01.06 460.11/5512.29/01.06 460.11/5515.29/01.06 460.11/5515.91/01.06 460.11/5801.34/01.06 460.11/5801.35/01.06 460.11/6001.10/01.06 460.11/6001.22/01.06 460.11/6001.92/01.06	The effect of this amendment is that provision is made, with retrospective effect to 25 June 2004, for a rebate of the full anti-dumping duty on woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, originating in or imported from the People's Republic of China, containing 85 per cent or more by mass of acrylic fibres at such times and subject to such conditions as the International Trade Administration Commission may allow by specific permit, after that Commission is satisfied that such fabrics will not be used for the manufacture of blankets.
311.10/5407.20/02.06	Provision is made for a rebate of the full duty on woven fabrics of a width exceeding 370 cm, obtained from strip or the like, of polymers of propylene, unprinted, for use as backing material in the manufacture of tufted carpeting in the length, having a width exceeding 360 cm in the loom state.

No. R.1336 2004-11-12

### CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964. AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 2 (NO. 2/251)

Under section 56 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Schedule No. 2 to the said Act is hereby amended, with retrospective effect to 25 June 2004, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

#### J MOLEKETI DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

#### **SCHEDULE**

By the insertion before and after tariff heading 5513.21 to tariff item 211.06 of the following headings:

Tariff Item	Tariff Heading	Code	C D	Description	Rebate Items	Imported from or originating in	Rate of duty
211.06	5512.21	03.06	62	Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing 85 per cent or more by mass of acrylic fibres	460.11	The People's Republic of China (excluding that imported from Linyi Xinguang Blanket Co. Ltd.)	1 191 c/kg
211.06	5512.29	03.06	68	Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing 85 per cent or more by mass of acrylic fibres	460.11	The People's Republic of China (excluding that imported from Linyi Xinguang Blanket Co. Ltd.)	1 191 c/kg
211.06	5515.29	03.06	67	Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing acrylic fibres	460.11	The People's Republic of China (excluding that imported from Linyi Xinguang Blanket Co. Ltd.)	1 191 c/kg
211.06	5515.91	03.06	62	Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing acrylic fibres	460.11	The People's Republic of China (excluding that imported from Linyi Xinguang Blanket Co. Ltd.)	1 191 c/kg

Tariff	Tariff	Code	C	Description	Rebate Items	Imported from	Rate of duty
Item	Heading		D			or originating in	
211.06	5801.34	03.06	64	Woven warp pile fabrics, épinglé (uncut) containing acrylic fibres	460.11	The People's Republic of China (excluding that imported from Linyi Xinguang Blanket Co. Ltd.)	1 191 c/kg
211.06	5801.35	03.06	62	Other woven warp pile fabrics, cut (excluding fabrics of headings 58.02 or 58.06) containing acrylic fibres	460.11	The People's Republic of China (excluding that imported from Linyi Xinguang Blanket Co. Ltd.)	1 191 c/kg
211.06	6001.10	03.06	60	"Long pile" fabrics, knitted or crocheted, containing acrylic fibres	460.11	The People's Republic of China (excluding that imported from Linyi Xinguang Blanket Co. Ltd.)	1 191 c/kg
211.06	6001.22	03.06	64	Looped pile fabrics, knitted or crocheted, containing acrylic fibres (excluding fabrics of a mass not exceeding 250 g/m²)	460.11	The People's Republic of China (excluding that imported from Linyi Xinguang Blanket Co. Ltd.)	1 191 c/kg
211.06	6001.92	03.06	65	Other pile fabrics and terry fabrics, knitted or crocheted, containing acrylic fibres	460.11	The People's Republic of China (excluding that imported from Linyi Xinguang Blanket Co. Ltd.)	1 191 c/kg